
RDINANCE 2022 _ 14

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA FERIA AMENDING WATER AND SANITARY

SEWER REGULATIONS; ESTABLISHING STANDARD RATES FOR WATER AND

SANITARY SERVICES; PROVIDING FOR THE METERING OF WATER DELIVERED;
SETTING ALL OTHER FEES AND CHARGES RELATED TO WATER AND SANITARY

SEWER SERVICES: APPENDIX A: FEE SCHEDULE OF THE LA FERIA CODE OF

ORDINANCES RELATING TO WATER AND SEWER RATES; PROVIDING FOR

PUBLICATION; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the purpose of this ordinance is to establish reasonable rates for the provision of water

and sewer services necessary to protect the health and welfare of the citizens of La Feria and the

general public; and

WHEREAS, costs are incurred by the Cit

rteeessary° to establish reasonable. fair and equitable cha
providing such services and it is

s for such services: and

WHEREAS, costs incurred by the City associated with the provision of such water and sewerservaiees

should be off et by assessing a reasonable monthly charge which offsets the costs for such services;
and

WHEREAS, the City Comtnission ofthe City of La Feria has determined that the fee schedule for
water and sewer services need to be modified to more accurately retlects the cost ofproviding services

and is in compliance with current Texas law: and

WHEREAS, research and study of the Board of Directors of the La Feria Waterworks System and the

City Commission of the City of La Feria has determined that in order to meet the bond obligations,
debt service requirements, maintenance, operation, repair, replacement and reasonable reserve

requirements of the water and sanitary sewer system require the establishment of a rate to he charged to

the 1 a Feria Waterworks System consumers of public NNater furnished by the La Feria Waterworks

System and users of sanitary sewer system provided by the La Feria W'aterwyorks System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF LA FERIA, TEXAS, THAT:

1. Compliance with rules and regulations of the Board of Directors of the La Feria Watenvorks

System requires,

A. It shall he unlawful for any person to take from an main lateral or l ilac arwy water placed there

by the La Feria Waterworks System for any use or put ° rose in violation ofatty° rule made by the

Board of Directors of the La Feria Waterworks System.

B. It shall be unlawful for any person to knowingly provide false infortation to the City where such

information is used by the City management or maintenance waterworks system..

2. Basis for Water Rates. It is hereby determined and declared necessary fir the City to levy and
collect monthly charges from all persons and entities receiving, using, and consuming fresh water from
the litre of the La Feria Waterworks System and those using the sanitary sewer system provided by, the La
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Feria ' ate rks System, The monthly cha es steal[ be based on water volume -consumed basis for all

users.

3. Water teters. A mechanical device for the measuring of water delivered through it, known as a

ter, as selected by the La Feria W'atenvtirks System, from time to time, shall he installed on

every dater line delivering wrater to every person and entitypurchasing and having water delivered to it
from the lines of the La Feria i1v attire arks System, and such meters and their reporting information shall

be used in the usual and ordinary manner for determining the monthly water consumption by each such

person or entity having water delivered to it, as the basis for the foregoing monthly charges.

4. Definitions,

A. Customer means a residential customer, commercial' customer, or master/retail customer.

B. Residential Customer means an account axith a single meter for a home or residence occupied
by a single family. individual or group of individuals living together as a single housekeeping
unit, or an account with a single meter servicing a multifamily dwelling which is designed for

and occupied by not more than four single families or housekeeping units.

C. Com ercial Customer means an account with a single meter for the purpose of retail,
commercial, personal services. exeavatitart. institutional purposes. manufacturing and industrial

operations and uses and generally not used as a single residence.

D. Mater meter/retail customer means an account with a meter wh eh measures the volume of

water utilized by a parcel of land which is ow=ned by an individual, a firm, trust, partnership,
public or private association or corporation, and has been developed as a multifamily dwelling
designed for 5 or more single families or single housekeeping units or for rental of lots to

tenants with mobile homes or recreational vehicles, as described in the La Feria Zoning
Ordinance.

E. Billing Month means the period time beginning with the 211' day of a month and ending with

the 20' day of the following month, for which a customer receives a single bill for water and

sewer services. A billing month bears the name of the month containing the last day ofthe

period.

F. Vacation period means the period of vacation time indicated b) a residential customer

submitting a vacation plan application.

Vacation Ilan.

A. A residential customer may apply° to he billed for wrater and sewer service under a vacation plan.
For any billing month falling completely within the vacation period, a residential customer billed

under the vacation plan will pay ° the vacation rates set forth in Section A.13,03.036 and Section

A.13.03.037.

B. To be eligible for billing under the vacation plan; the residential customer must°

ilk submit a vacation plan application at least 5 days prior to the first day of any billin

month to he billed under the vacation plan..
p ensure that the residence remains unoccupied during

3') allow the consumption of water only for yard and plant maintenance during the entire

ation period:
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vacation period:
4) not allow water consumption to exceed 1500 gallons in any billing month billed under

the vacation plan: and,
5) not allow any other person tc use the residential customer' brush or garbage t_ollection

facilities or areas.

6) The residential unit must he located within the city lint its of La Feria.

C. The number of consecutive billing n nths billed under the vacation plan in any calendar ye,
shall not exceed three ( 3). The use cif'service after the three all be billed at the

rate.

6. Section A0 036 of Appendix A: Fee Schedule of the La Feria Code of Ordinances is amended.

to read as follo,vs:

Sec. A.13.03.036 Water Rates

Monthly charge f r water:

1) Residential rates. Residen

serviced by,
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shall he based on the number of units

A) For residential eustomer inside the City limits the

For volume of water up to 3,000 gallons
77: and

All water over 3,000 gallo
1,000 gallons.

13) For residential customers outside the City

s shall be:

s the number of units:

es the number of units: $ 4.55 per

rates shall be:

For volume of water up to 3,000 gallons tune the number of units::

31031: and

All ater over 3,000 gallons times the number of units: $ 5.3

per 1, 000 gallons.

C) For residential eu Comer utside the city limits which are serviced by a

single meter for not trtore titan one unit and have. submitted a vacation

application which has been approved by the for each billing 1710

billed under the vacation plan, the rates shall be:

For volume of water up to 1,500 gallons: $ 12.©0, and

All ' ater over 1,500 gallons, per 1,000 gallons: $ 13.07.

Commercial Rates.

A) Commercial categoi NC -1.



For eotnmerc al customers in this Bate ory and inside the city
the rates shall he:

a, First 3,000 ;gallons;

b. All water over 3,000

and

per 1,000 gallons: $ 6,59,

For eo customers in this category and outside the c

limits the rates shall be:

a. First 3,000 gallons: $ 38.00, and

h. All water over 3,000 gallons, per 1.000 gallons. $ 7.99,.

B) Cotrrmercial category NC -2.

i) For cornrxaercial customers in this category and inside the city limits
the rates shall he:

First 10.000 gallons: $ 67.16, and

All water over 10,000 gallons. per 1,000 gallons: $ 6.09.

For commercial customers in this category and outside the city
1irrits the rates shall be:

First 10,000gallons: $84.65, and

All water over 10,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons. $7.19.

C) Commercial Gregory NC -3.

For commercial customers m is eategory and inside the city
limits the rates shall be

First 40,000 gallons: $ 235,15. and

All water over 40,000 gallons, per I:000gallons: $6.019..

For commercial customers in this category and outside
limits the rates shall he:

a. First 411,000gallons: $ 292 72, and

b. All water over 40,000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons: $ 7.49.

Master meter/retail rates. Master meter/retail rates shall he based on thetotal
mber of occupancy spaces contained vvrrtlrin the parcel of land serviced by the

customer's meter. A 1,100 gallon minimum consumption per space is assumed.
A volume/peak demand and fire protection demand ( fire protection cost) increase
is inehrdcd.
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For master meter/retail customers inside the ci

calculated using the following formula:

the rates shall be

For volt of water up to 1.100 gallons tirtres the rttu ber of

occupancy spaces: $ 11.28 per occupancy space; and

For all water over 1,11() gallons time the number of occupancy

spaces: $ 5.69 per 1,000 gallons.

Ti) For master ni on - s outside the city
calculated using ti mula:

a shall be

For volume of water up to 1,100 gallons times the number of

occupancy spaces: $ 13.60 per occupancy space: and

For all water over 1,100 gallons time the number of occupanc

spaces. $ 7.05 per 1,000 gallons.

KT) A master meter/retail customer which is a mobile home park shall. for

billing purposes, be considered to have 80°/© of its total occupancy spaces.
rtttndcd up to the next whole occupancy space. during the billing months

ofJanuarv. February, November and December.

D) For the months of March, April. May, June, July, August, September ar}d

October. a master meter/retail customer that is a mobile home park may,
for billing purposes, be considered to have a number of occupancy spaces
equal to the number occupancy spaces actually occupied on September 15

of the prior year. A retail customer must submit not later than September
30 a statement showing the number of spaces actually occupied on

September 15. The adjustment to the number of spaces considered for

billing purposes provided h) this section shall only apply in the year

following the submission of such a statement. If a master meter/retail

customer fails to provide this statement, the City vFill assume fall
c ceupancy and the retail customer w=ill be billed accordingly. A master

meter/retail customer that is a mobile home park shall not, under any

circumstances, be considered to have fewer than 10 occupancy spaces.

4) Institutional rates, hnstitutional rates are based number of units serviced as it
applies to Commercial entities as noted by the rate schedule above,

Section A.13.03.037 of Appendix A: Fee Schedule ofthe La Feria. Code ofOrdinances is
amended to read as follows:

7. Sec. A..13.03.037 Sewer Raies

Monthly sewer charges.

1) Residential rates. Residential customer rates shall be based on the number of
units serviced h' the customer's water meter.

Ordinal
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A) for residential customers inside the City limits the rates shall be:

For uo1ume of \vales up to 3,000 gallons of water usage times
mber of units: ' 0.54 and

For volune of water over 3,000 gallons times the number oftantts: . 16

per 1,000 gallons.

B) For residential customers outside the City limits the rates shall be:

t) For volume of wvater up to 3.000 gallons of water usage times the
number of units: $28.86: and

i) l -or volume of water over 3.000 gallons times the number of u

6.45 per 1,000 gallons,

C) For residential enst,aners inside the city limits avlaicla are serviced by a

single meter for not more than one unit and have submitted a vacation plan
application which has been approved by the city, for each billing month
billed under the vacation plan. the rates shall be:

First 1.500 gallons of eater csage. $15.72, and
All water over 1,500 gallons, per 1.000 gallons: 12.01.

C'ot niei-cial Rates

A) her- y NC

For rommereial eustcir

limits tltc rates shall be:

a,

category and inside the city

First 3,000 gallons of water usage:: $29.73, and

All NV usage over 3,000 gallons, per 1.000 gallons:
5.32.

commercial customers in this category and outside t

its the rates shall be:

First 3,000 gallons ofvvater usage: $ 3

All water usage over 3,000 gallons, per 1 , 000 g,a!Ions:
6.97.

s

B) Commercial catenoryNC-2.

For comn

limi

tètat customers in this category, and inside the

all be:

tt, First 10,000 gallons of water usage: $ 59.61, and

h. All water usage o er 10.000 gallons, per 1,000 gallons:
5.07.

Ordinance 2020-1

Page [ 6



For commercial customers

limits the rates shall be:
ategory and outside tl:

First 10,000 gallons ofwater usage: $ 74A9, and
All water usage over 10,000 gallons per 1,00 gallons:
6.47.

C) Contntercial Cate ctry NC -3.

For cowntercial customers in this category and inside the city
limit stherates shall be:

First 40,000

All water u

5.32.

f water usage: $ 313.05, and

over 40,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons:

For commercial customers in this category and outside the city
limits the rates shall be:

First 40,000 gallons otwater usage: $ 191.50, and
All water usage over 40,000 gallons, per 1,000 ga
6.22,

Master meter/retail rates. Master nteterretail rates shall be based on the total
number of occupancy spaces contaired sithit the parcel of land serviced by the
retail customer's meter. A 900 gallon minitttrtt consumption per space is assumed.

A) For mas

calculated.

B)

C)
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customers inside the city limns, the rates shall be

lowing formula::

For volume of water up to 900 gallons times the nttTiber of

occupancy, spaces: $ 16.60 per occupancy space: and

For all water over 900 gallons time the number of occupane
spaces:: $ 4.91 per 1,000 gallons...

t'or master meter/retai1 customers outside the city
calcu fated tsing the followin<g formula:

tits, e rates shall be

For vol u to ctf vate.r up to 900 gallons times the n mber of
occupancy spaces: $ 17.66 per occupancy space: and
For all water over 900 gallons time the number of occrpane)
spaces: $ 6.07 per 1.000 gallons.

A master meter; /retail caste is a mobile ho stte park shall, for
billing purposes., be considered to have 80% of its total occupancy spaces,



rounded up to the next whole occupancy space

January. February, Noy ember and December.

e billet months of

D) For the months of March, April. May-, June. July, August, September and

October, a master meter/retail customer that is a mobile home park may, for

billing purposes. he considered to have a number of occupancy spaces equal
to the number occupancy spaces actually occupied on September 15 of the

prior year, A retail customer must submit not later than September 30 a

statement showing the number of spaces actually occupied on September 15.

The adjustment to the number of spaces considered for billing purposes

provided by this section shall only apply in the year following the submission
of such a statement. if a master meter/retail customer fails to provide this

statement, the City v ill assume full occupancy ° and the retail customer will
be billed accordingly. A master meter/retail customer that is a mobile home

park shall not, under any circumstances. be considered to have fewer than 10

occupany spaces.

4) Institutional rates. Institutional rates are based on the number of units served as it

applies to Commercial entities and outlined by the rate schedule noted above.

8. Water Connection Fees. Connection tnf water service shall be based on the side and location ofthe

connection. The fee for 5/8" and 1 "' connections inside the city limits shall be $ 150.00, and the fee for
such connections outside the city' limits , hall be $ 750.00. The fee for 2", 3", and 4" connections inside

limits shall be 1 10% of the cost of the connection, and the fee fins such connections outside the

shall he 200% of the cost of connection,

In cases where, the developer has installed then

angle stop up to the ground surface, the fees for

city limits and $ 450.00 for a connection outside t1

tapping saddles, Corp. stop, tubing and

be $ 300,00 for a connection inside the

9. Sanitary Server Connection Fees. Connection of sanitttyx sc ever service shall be based on the size

and location of the connection. The tee for a 4" connection inside the city limits shall be $ 450.00, and

the fee for such connections outside the city limits shall be $ 750.00. The fee for 6", 8" and 10"

connections inside the city ° limits shall be 110% of the cost of connection, and the tee for such connections

outside the city limits shall be 200% of the cost of the connection,

ses where the developer has installed their own sever lutes, tapping saddles, carp. stop, tubing and

angle stop up to the ground surface, the fees for a 578" meter will he $ 300,00 for connection inside the

malts and $ 450.00 for a connection outside the citylimits.

1<0, Deposits and Activation Fees

A. Water Meter Deposit Required. Payment of a afater meter deposit shall be required prior to

provision of water and sewer service to any customer. The amount of the deposit is based on the

size of the meter as follows.
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5/8" meter ( residential customers)
5/8" meter ( all other customers)

1 " meter deposit fee ( residential customers)
1" meter deposit fee ( all other customers)

meter deposit fee

turbo meter deposit fee

2" comp meter deposit flee

3" turbo meter deposit fee

3" comp meter deposit fee

4" turbo meter deposit fee

4" comp meter deposit fee

1.45„00

244,00

5154.00
225.00

254.44

255.00

275.(14

75,44

5350.00

400,04

450.00

B. Activation Fee. Payment of an activation fee of $20 shall be required prior to the creation of

y` customer®.any customer- account or provision of water and sewer service to

C. Service Deposit Refund, Service deposits may be refunded when service is terminated and
the account is fully ° paid. Deposits shall not be transferable between customers.

D, Authority of the City Manager. The City Manager of the system is authorized to increase the

amount of any deposit required by this section when in his/her discretion the deposit is in gross
disparity with other deposits required in similar circumstances, or the deposit is not sufficient
to protect the interest of the system. Failure oldie customer to make a deposit at the request of
the City Manager as required herein, will subject the customer to termination of services..

1. Payment of Water and Sewer Bills

A. Due Date. All water and sanitary sewer` bills are due in full upon receipt ofthc bill and

payment must be made by the l4
a, 

day of the month. Payments delivered by the United States
Postal Service and postmarked no later than the 14"' of the month will be considered timely if

actually received by the City no later than the 17'a' day of the month.

B. Late Charge. The City will impose a late charge of l4%'n of any delinquency remaining after
the close of business day on the 14'x' of the month following the mailing of water and sanitary
sewer bills.

C. Termination of Service. Any delinquency remaining after the close of business day on the
17à' day of the month exceeding $ 10.00 will subject a eustomer to termination of service, Upon
payment of all delinquent amounts and a $ 20.01 delinquent account reconnect fee., a customer

crray have service reestablished. All delinquent accounts will be required to pay{ the $ 20.00
reeonnect fee on cut-off day regardless if their water is still on. lh̀e City Manager of the La
Feria Waterworks System is authorized, at his/her discretion, to require an additional water

meter deposit for frequently delinquent accounts. Any reconnection of service completed after
regular working hours shall be assessed at a fee of $45.00

D. Extension of time to pay bill before termination of service. The: City Manager is authorized
to grant an extension of time for payments of bills ifa customer requests such an extension in

g and demonstrates extreme hardship. A customer granted such an extension shall be

rapt from termination ofservice for the duration of the extension. Extensions shall be for a
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short period of ti rd may be revoked by the Cite Manager at an t

the grant of such an extension, any payment made after its due date sh

tirarely ° and all applicable late chantes ww 11 be imposed.

e. Notwithstanding
not be considered

12. Ordinance Interpretation. If any section, phrase, or clause of this ordinance is for any reason

held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of
the remaining portions of this ordinance or amendments thereto.

Ordinance Publication and Ef ectise Date. The City. Manager t f'the City of La Feria,. Texas

is hereby authorized and directed to cause a true and correct copy of the caption of this Ordinance
to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the City of 1 a Feria, This ordinance
shall become effective on the later of September 22, 2020 or ten ( 1 0) days from the date of the

publication of the caption m a newspaper of general circulation.

PASSED AND APPROVED THE 22"' DAY OF November 2022

APPROVED:

1 T:.

Amanda Morales

City Secretary
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